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Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited 
take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to 
its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss 
howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this 
announcement.

CITYCHAMP WATCH & JEWELLERY GROUP LIMITED
冠城鐘錶珠寶集團有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 256)

ANNOUNCEMENT OF UNAUDITED INTERIM RESULTS 
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2022

INTERIM RESULTS

The board of directors (the “Board”) of Citychamp Watch & Jewellery Group Limited (the 
“Company”) is pleased to announce the unaudited condensed consolidated results of the 
Company and its subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the “Group”) for the six months 
ended 30 June 2022 together with comparative figures for the corresponding period in 2021.
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
For the six months ended 30 June 2022

Six months ended 30 June
2022 2021

Notes HK$’000 HK$’000
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Interest income from banking business 62,225 69,711
Interest expenses from banking business (10,672) (23,243)  

Net interest income from banking business 4a 51,553 46,468  

Service fees and commission income from 
banking business 104,044 145,046

Service fees and commission expenses from 
banking business (17,087) (30,841)  

Net service fees and commission income from 
banking business 4b 86,957 114,205  

Trading income from banking business 4c 23,028 7,540
Service fees and commission income from 

financial business 4d 949 1,351
Interest income from financial business 4d 173 232
Sales of goods from non-banking and  

financial businesses 4e 685,987 818,019
Rental income from non-banking and 

financial businesses 4e 9,124 6,770  

Total revenue 857,771 994,585  

Cost of sales from non-banking and financial 
businesses (340,803) (364,330)

Other ordinary income and other net gains  
or losses 5 14,920 29,496

Selling and distribution expenses (237,615) (280,908)
Administrative expenses (316,752) (346,067)
Share of loss of joint ventures (83) (26)
Share of profit of associates 4,023 20
Finance costs 6 (32,853) (39,000)  

Loss before income tax 7 (51,392) (6,230)
Income tax expense 8 (3,258) (21,291)  

Loss for the period (54,650) (27,521)
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Six months ended 30 June
2022 2021

Notes HK$’000 HK$’000
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Other comprehensive income
Items that will not be subsequently reclassified 

to profit or loss
– Change in fair value of financial assets at  

  fair value through other  
  comprehensive income 13 (70,973) (7,094)

– Remeasurement of net defined benefit  
  obligation 264 645  

(70,709) (6,449)  

Item that may be subsequently reclassified to 
profit or loss
– Exchange differences on translation to  

  presentation currency (100,550) (96,790)  

(100,550) (96,790)  

Other comprehensive income for the period (171,259) (103,239)
  

Total comprehensive income for the period (225,909) (130,760)
  

Loss for the period attributable to:
Owners of the Company (52,094) (27,396)
Non-controlling interests (2,556) (125)  

(54,650) (27,521)
  

Total comprehensive income for the period 
attributable to:

Owners of the Company (218,854) (123,821)
Non-controlling interests (7,055) (6,939)  

(225,909) (130,760)
  

Loss per share attributable to owners of the 
Company for the period 11
– Basic (HK1.20 cents) (HK0.63 cent)

  

– Diluted (HK1.20 cents) (HK0.63 cent)
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
As at 30 June 2022

30 June
2022

31 December
2021

Notes HK$’000 HK$’000
(Unaudited) (Audited)

Assets
Cash and deposits 3,535,322 6,531,968
Due from clients 2,859,415 3,068,719
Due from banks 2,963,508 2,034,190
Trading portfolio investments 12 23,292 86,130
Financial assets at fair value through other 

comprehensive income 13 432,872 504,117
Derivative financial assets 17,881 34,608
Trade receivables 14 344,898 378,227
Other financial assets at amortised cost 15 1,494,385 1,852,934
Inventories 16 2,038,881 2,193,281
Income tax recoverable – 460
Interests in joint ventures 435 519
Interests in associates 126,380 113,687
Property, plant and equipment 1,296,085 1,348,154
Investment properties 210,159 210,159
Intangible assets 17 43,254 52,411
Goodwill 18 1,100,683 1,151,788
Deferred tax assets 6,809 9,179
Other assets 446,378 391,888  

Total assets 16,940,637 19,962,419
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30 June
2022

31 December
2021

Notes HK$’000 HK$’000
(Unaudited) (Audited)

Liabilities
Due to banks 299 15,126
Due to clients 10,342,632 12,750,292
Derivative financial liabilities 40,480 47,955
Trade payables 19 210,276 409,555
Contract liabilities 18,883 26,510
Income tax payables 35,137 32,559
Borrowings 20 1,097,846 1,176,635
Provisions 350 379
Lease liabilities 60,536 77,228
Deferred tax liabilities 54,104 55,180
Due to a shareholder 12,000 12,000
Due to directors 77,389 73,515
Other liabilities 641,389 661,945  

Total liabilities 12,591,321 15,338,879  

EQUITY
Equity attributable to owners of  

the Company
Share capital 435,189 435,189
Reserves 3,693,062 3,925,944  

4,128,251 4,361,133
Non-controlling interests 221,065 262,407  

Total equity 4,349,316 4,623,540  

Total liabilities and equity 16,940,637 19,962,419
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NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM 
FINANCIAL INFORMATION
For the six months ended 30 June 2022

1.	 BASIS OF PREPARATION

The unaudited condensed interim financial information (“the Unaudited Interim Financial Information“) 
has been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Accounting Standard (“HKAS”) 34, Interim financial 
reporting, issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants and with the applicable 
disclosure provisions in Appendix 16 to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock 
Exchange of Hong Kong Limited.

The Unaudited Interim Financial Information is presented in Hong Kong Dollars (“HK$”), which is also 
the functional currency of the Company and all values are rounded to the nearest thousand (“HK$’000”) 
unless otherwise stated.

The Unaudited Interim Financial Information for the six months ended 30 June 2022 was approved for issue 
by the board of directors of the Company on 30 August 2022.

2.	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The Unaudited Interim Financial Information has been prepared in accordance with the accounting 
policies and method of computation used in the 2021 Annual Financial Statements, except for the 
adoption of the new or amended Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards (“HKFRSs”), which include 
individual HKFRSs, HKAS and Interpretations. The Group has not early adopted any new HKFRSs that 
have been issued but are not yet effective. The Unaudited Interim Financial Information should be read in 
conjunction with the 2021 Annual Financial Statements.

3.	 SEGMENT INFORMATION

The chief operating decision-maker is identified as executive directors. The executive directors have 
identified the Group’s product and service lines as operating segments as follows:

(a)	 manufacture and distribution of watches and timepieces;

(b)	 property investments; and

(c)	 banking and financial businesses.

These operating segments are monitored and strategic decisions are made on the basis of adjusted segment 
operating results.
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Six months ended 30 June 2022

Watches
and

timepieces
Property

investments

Banking 
and

financial
businesses Unallocated Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Segment revenue:
Net interest income from banking business – – 51,553 – 51,553
Net service fees and commission income from 

banking business – – 86,957 – 86,957
Trading income from banking business – – 23,028 – 23,028
Service fees and commission income from 

financial business – – 949 – 949
Interest income from financial business – – 173 – 173
Sales of goods from non-banking and financial 

businesses 685,987 – – – 685,987
Rental income from non-banking and financial 

businesses – 9,124 – – 9,124     

Total revenue 685,987 9,124 162,660 – 857,771
     

Segment results 3,085 8,180 12,455 – 23,720
Unallocated corporate income and expenses, net – – – (35,804) (35,804)
Share of loss of joint ventures – – – (83) (83)
Share of profit of associates – – 1,247 2,776 4,023
Loss on disposal of subsidiaries – – (10,395) – (10,395)
Finance costs (13,300) – (519) (19,034) (32,853)     

(Loss)/profit before income tax (10,215) 8,180 2,788 (52,145) (51,392)
Income tax expense (1,376) 335 (2,184) (33) (3,258)     

(Loss)/profit for the period (11,591) 8,515 604 (52,178) (54,650)
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Six months ended 30 June 2021

Watches
and

timepieces
Property

investments

Banking 
and

financial
businesses Unallocated Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Segment revenue:
Net interest income from banking business – – 46,468 – 46,468
Net service fees and commission income from 

banking business – – 114,205 – 114,205
Trading income from banking business – – 7,540 – 7,540
Service fees and commission income from 

financial business – – 1,351 – 1,351
Interest income from financial business – – 232 – 232
Sales of goods from non-banking and financial 

businesses 818,019 – – – 818,019
Rental income from non-banking and financial 

businesses – 6,770 – – 6,770     

Total revenue 818,019 6,770 169,796 – 994,585
     

Segment results 45,162 6,142 13,706 – 65,010
Unallocated corporate income and expenses, net – – – (32,234) (32,234)
Share of loss of joint ventures – – – (26) (26)
Share of profit of associates – – – 20 20
Finance costs (19,372) – (55) (19,573) (39,000)     

Profit/(loss) before income tax 25,790 6,142 13,651 (51,813) (6,230)
Income tax expense (15,253) 54 (5,598) (494) (21,291)     

Profit/(loss) for the period 10,537 6,196 8,053 (52,307) (27,521)
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4.	 REVENUE

The Group is principally engaging in manufacture and distribution of watches and timepieces, property 
investments and banking and financial businesses.

For banking and financial businesses, revenue mainly comprises net interest income, net service fees and 
commission income and net trading income. For non-banking and financial businesses, revenue mainly 
represents the net invoiced value of goods sold, after allowance for returns and trade discounts and rental 
income received and receivables.

Revenue recognised during the period is as follows:

(a)	 Net interest income from banking business

Six months ended 30 June
2022 2021

HK$’000 HK$’000
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Interest income from banking business arising from:
Interest income – due from banks 18,566 30,250
Interest income – due from clients 18,866 18,741
Interest income from trading securities 112 927
Interest income from mortgage loans 13,760 10,209
Interest income from financial assets 11,421 9,762
Interest expense from money market papers (341) (178)
Negative interest income on due to clients (159) –  

62,225 69,711  

Interest expenses from banking business arising from:
Interest expense on due to banks (10,775) (21,835)
Interest expense on due to clients (18) (1,247)
Negative interest income on due from banks and clients 121 (161)  

(10,672) (23,243)  

Net interest income from banking business 51,553 46,468
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(b)	 Net service fees and commission income from banking business

Six months ended 30 June
2022 2021

HK$’000 HK$’000
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Service fees and commission income from  
banking business arising from:

Commission income from loans 2,112 3,322
Brokerage fees 19,825 23,717
Custody account fees 12,975 14,089
Commission on investment advice and asset management 25,841 55,153
Commission income from service fees 16,641 22,271
Commission income from fiduciary fees 184 227
Commission income from retrocession 3,068 2,177
Other commission income 23,398 24,090  

104,044 145,046  

Service fees and commission expenses from 
banking business (17,087) (30,841)  

Net service fees and commission income from  
banking business 86,957 114,205

  

(c)	 Trading income from banking business

Six months ended 30 June
2022 2021

HK$’000 HK$’000
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Debt instruments (15) 1
Equity instruments 1 123
Forex and precious metals 23,028 18,554
Funds 14 (11,138)  

Trading income from banking business 23,028 7,540
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(d)	 Revenue from financial business

Six months ended 30 June
2022 2021

HK$’000 HK$’000
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Service fees and commission income 949 1,351
Interest income 173 232  

Revenue from financial business 1,122 1,583
  

(e)	 Revenue from non-banking and financial businesses

Six months ended 30 June
2022 2021

HK$’000 HK$’000
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Sale of goods 685,987 818,019
Rental income 9,124 6,770  

Revenue from non-banking and financial businesses 695,111 824,789
  

5.	 OTHER ORDINARY INCOME AND OTHER NET GAINS OR LOSSES

Six months ended 30 June
2022 2021

HK$’000 HK$’000
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Exchange gain, net 9,952 8,185
Gain on fair value changes in trading portfolio investments, net 1,725 632
Bank and other interest income from non-banking and  

financial business 248 2,432
Dividend income from financial asset at fair value through  

other comprehensive income (“FVOCI”) (note 13) – 8,815
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment 228 861
Government subsidies 1,929 3,323
Other sundry income 838 5,248  

14,920 29,496
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6.	 FINANCE COSTS

Six months ended 30 June
2022 2021

HK$’000 HK$’000
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Interests on lease liabilities 1,729 1,091
Interests charged on bank borrowings, bank overdrafts and  

other borrowings 31,124 37,909  

32,853 39,000
  

7.	 LOSS BEFORE INCOME TAX

The Group’s loss before income tax was arrived at after charging:

Six months ended 30 June
2022 2021

HK$’000 HK$’000
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 52,208 56,697
Amortisation of intangible assets 181 372

  

8.	 INCOME TAX EXPENSE

Six months ended 30 June
2022 2021

HK$’000 HK$’000
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Current tax for the period
The People’s Republic of China (“PRC”) 757 15,466
Liechtenstein 2,987 6,433
Switzerland 338 964

Deferred tax for the period (824) (1,572)  

Total income tax expense 3,258 21,291
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For both the six months ended 30 June 2022 and 2021, no provision for Hong Kong profits tax has been 
made as the Group has no assessable profits arising in Hong Kong. The subsidiaries established in the PRC 
are subject to income taxes at tax rates ranging between 15% and 25% (six months ended 30 June 2021: 
between 15% and 25%). Overseas tax is calculated at the rates applicable in the respective jurisdictions.

The Group is subject to PRC withholding tax at the rate of 5% in respect of dividend income derived from 
PRC incorporated company.

9.	 DIVIDENDS

The directors do not recommend the payment of an interim dividend for the period ended 30 June 2022 (six 
months ended 30 June 2021: Nil).

10.	 DISPOSAL OF SUBSIDIARIES

In May 2022, the Group has completed the disposal of 30 % equity interests of Shun Heng Finance 
Holdings Limited and its subsidiaries (“Shun Heng Group”) at HK$8,670,000 to several related parties 
(the other shareholders of Shun Heng Finance Holdings Limited) and a third party. Following the disposal, 
the Company’s effective equity interest in Shun Heng Group decreased from 60% to 30% and Shun Heng 
Group would be an associate of the Group. The Group recognised a loss on disposal of approximately 
HK$10,395,000. Details of the Group’s loss on disposal of the Shun Heng Group for the period ended 30 
June 2022 were set out as follows:

HK$’000
(Unaudited)

Net assets disposal of:
Cash and deposits 38,270
Trade receivables 4,629
Trading portfolio investments 3,442
Intangible assets 7,245
Goodwill 3,080
Other assets 5,350
Trade payables (25,780)
Other liabilities (3,109) 

33,127
Non-controlling interests (5,392) 

27,735
Less: proceeds from disposal (8,670)
Less: Fair value of 30% equity interests in Shun Heng Group (8,670) 

Loss on disposal 10,395
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11.	 LOSS PER SHARE

The calculations of the basic and diluted loss per share attributable to owners of the Company are based 
on the following data:

Six months ended 30 June
2022 2021

HK$’000 HK$’000
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Loss attributable to owners of the Company for the purpose of 
calculating basic and diluted loss per share (52,094) (27,396)

  

Number of shares
Six months ended 30 June

2022 2021
’000 ’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Weighted average number of shares for the purpose of  
calculating basic and diluted loss per share 4,351,889 4,351,889

  

12.	 TRADING PORTFOLIO INVESTMENTS

30 June
2022

31 December
2021

HK$’000 HK$’000
(Unaudited) (Audited)

Equity instruments
Listed equity instruments in Hong Kong at market value 444 626
Listed equity instruments outside Hong Kong at market value 1,664 3,944  

Total equity instruments 2,108 4,570  

Debt instruments
Unlisted debt instruments of financial institutions 4,959 7,234  

Investment fund units
Unlisted investments fund units 9,629 67,780  

Investments in other financial products 6,596 6,546  

Total trading portfolio investments 23,292 86,130
  

The investments under trading portfolio investments are held for trading purposes.

There is no transfer under the fair value hierarchy classification for the six months ended 30 June 2022 
and 2021.

The fair value gain during the period was amounted to HK$1,725,000 (six months ended 30 June 2021: 
fair value gain of HK$632,000), which has been recognised in the condensed consolidated statement of 
comprehensive income as “other ordinary income and other net gains or losses” (note 5) for six months 
ended 30 June 2022.
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13.	 FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

30 June
2022

31 December
2021

HK$’000 HK$’000
(Unaudited) (Audited)

Listed equity instruments in Hong Kong (note (a)) 298,829 350,837
Listed equity instruments outside Hong Kong (note (b)) 128,168 147,133
Unlisted equity investments 5,875 6,147  

Total 432,872 504,117
  

Notes: 

(a)	 As at 30 June 2022 and 31 December 2021, the listed equity investments in Hong Kong represented 
14.76% equity interest in Min Xin Holdings Limited (“Min Xin Shares”). As at 30 June 2022 and 
31 December 2021, the Group held 88,150,000 Min Xin Shares. No dividend income (six months 
ended 30 June 2021: HK$8,815,000) was recognised by the Group in the condensed consolidated 
statement of comprehensive income for the six months ended 30 June 2022. 

(b)	 As at 30 June 2022 and 31 December 2021, the listed equity investments outside Hong Kong 
represented 2.04% equity interest in Citychamp Dartong Company Limited (“Citychamp Dartong 
Shares”) listed on the Shanghai Stock Exchange in the PRC. As at 30 June 2022 and 31 December 
2021, the Group held 30,389,058 Citychamp Dartong Shares. No dividend income was recognised 
by the Group in the condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the six months 
ended 30 June 2022 and 2021.

During the six months ended 30 June 2022, the decrease in fair value of financial assets at fair value 
through other comprehensive income of HK$70,973,000 (six months ended 30 June 2021: HK$7,094,000) 
has been dealt with in other comprehensive income and FVOCI reserve.
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14.	 TRADE RECEIVABLES

30 June
2022

31 December
2021

HK$’000 HK$’000
(Unaudited) (Audited)

Trade receivables arising from watches and  
timepiece businesses (note (a)) 344,898 372,197  

Trade receivables arising from financial business (note (b)):
– Margin clients – 2,199
– Cash clients – 3,708
– Clearing house – 123  

– 6,030  

Trade receivables, net 344,898 378,227
  

Notes:

(a)	 The Group’s trading terms with its customers of watches and timepieces businesses are mainly 
on credit, except for certain customers, where payment in advance is required. The credit period 
is generally for a period of one to six months (31 December 2021: one to six months) for major 
customers. Each customer has a maximum credit limit. The credit term for customers is determined 
by the management according to industry practice together with consideration of their creditability. 
Trade receivables are non-interest bearing.

Ageing analysis of trade receivables arising from watches and timepieces businesses as at the 
reporting dates, based on invoice date, and net of provisions, is as follows:

30 June
2022

31 December
2021

HK$’000 HK$’000
(Unaudited) (Audited)

1 to 3 months 239,879 219,217
4 to 6 months 7,780 36,300
Over 6 months 97,239 116,680  

344,898 372,197
  

(b)	 The settlement term of trade receivables arising from the financial business of securities dealing is 
two business days after trade date (“T+2”).

In the opinion of the directors, ageing analysis is not meaningful in view of the business nature of 
securities dealing.
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15.	 OTHER FINANCIAL ASSETS AT AMORTISED COST

30 June
2022

31 December
2021

HK$’000 HK$’000
(Unaudited) (Audited)

Listed debt instruments, at amortised cost 1,494,385 1,852,934
  

Issued by:
Governments and public sector 200,380 334,076
Financial institutions 878,173 1,014,986
Corporations 415,832 503,872  

1,494,385 1,852,934
  

16.	 INVENTORIES

30 June
2022

31 December
2021

HK$’000 HK$’000
(Unaudited) (Audited)

Raw materials 344,905 382,625
Work-in-progress 410,073 328,663
Finished goods and merchandise 1,283,903 1,481,993  

2,038,881 2,193,281
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17.	 INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Supplier 
and 

distribution 
networks

Brand 
names

Trading 
rights Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Six months ended 30 June 2022 
(Unaudited)

Opening carrying amount 183 44,982 7,246 52,411
Amortisation (181) – – (181)
Disposal of subsidiaries (note 10) – – (7,246) (7,246)
Exchange realignment (2) (1,728) – (1,730)    

Closing carrying amount – 43,254 – 43,254
    

Year ended 31 December 2021 (Audited)
Opening carrying amount 833 46,336 7,246 54,415
Amortisation (659) (77) – (736)
Exchange realignment 9 (1,277) – (1,268)    

Closing carrying amount 183 44,982 7,246 52,411
    

As at 30 June 2022, intangible assets of HK$43,254,000 (31 December 2021: HK$45,165,000) are 
attributable to watches and timepieces businesses while there is no intangible asset (31 December 2021: 
HK$7,246,000) attributable to financial business.

18.	 GOODWILL

30 June
2022

31 December
2021

HK$’000 HK$’000
(Unaudited) (Audited)

Balance at the beginning of period/year 1,151,788 1,144,071
Disposal of subsidiaries (note 10) (3,080) –

Exchange realignment (48,025) 7,717  

Balance at the end of period/year 1,100,683 1,151,788
  

As at 30 June 2022, goodwill of HK$848,675,000 (31 December 2021: HK$886,622,000) are attributable 
to watches and timepieces businesses while goodwill of HK$252,008,000 (31 December 2021: 
HK$265,166,000) are attributable to banking and financial businesses.
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19.	 TRADE PAYABLES

30 June
2022

31 December
2021

HK$’000 HK$’000
(Unaudited) (Audited)

Trade payables arising from watches and  
timepiece businesses (note (a)) 210,276 286,617  

Trade payables arising from financial business (note (b)):
– Cash clients – 120,077
– Margin clients – 2,533
– Clearing house – 328  

– 122,938  

Trade payables 210,276 409,555
  

Notes:

(a)	 Ageing analysis of trade payables arising from watches and timepieces businesses as at the 
reporting dates, based on invoice dates, is as follows:

30 June
2022

31 December
2021

HK$’000 HK$’000
(Unaudited) (Audited)

1 to 3 months 127,406 251,146
4 to 6 months 14,745 15,994
Over 6 months 68,125 19,477  

210,276 286,617
  

(b)	 The settlement term of trade payables arising from the financial business of securities dealing is 
“T+2”. Trade payables arising from financial business during the “T+2” period are current whereas 
those which are outstanding after the “T+2” period are repayable on demand.

In the opinion of the directors, ageing analysis is not meaningful in view of the business nature of 
securities dealing.
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20.	 BORROWINGS

30 June
2022

31 December
2021

HK$’000 HK$’000
(Unaudited) (Audited)

Bank overdrafts (note 20.1) 53,887 58,305
Bank borrowings (note 20.1) 1,005,459 1,086,830
Other loans (note 20.2) 38,500 31,500  

1,097,846 1,176,635
  

Notes:

20.1	 Bank overdrafts and bank borrowings

As at 30 June 2022, the amount of the Group’s bank overdrafts and bank borrowings repayable 
within one year or on demand is HK$797,114,000 (31 December 2021: HK$867,736,000).

Based on the scheduled repayment dates set out in the loan agreements and ignore the effect of any 
repayment on demand clause. Borrowings are repayable as follows:

30 June
2022

31 December
2021

HK$’000 HK$’000
(Unaudited) (Audited)

Borrowings payable:
Within one year 336,428 416,386  

In the second year 272,867 215,119
In the third to fifth year 406,665 480,543
After fifth year 43,386 33,087  

722,918 728,749  

1,059,346 1,145,135
  

At the reporting date, the Group’s borrowings were secured by:

(i)	 corporate guarantees provided by certain subsidiaries within the Group as at 30 June 2022 
and 31 December 2021;

(ii)	 entire equity interest of certain subsidiaries within the Group as at 30 June 2022 and 31 
December 2021;

(iii)	 subordination deeds signed by the Directors of the Group as at 30 June 2022 and 31 
December 2021;

(iv)	 guarantee provided by the government of certain country as at 30 June 2022 and 31 
December 2021;

(v)	 personal guarantee provided by a non-controlling interests of a subsidiary of the Group and 
certain independent third parties as at 30 June 2022 and 31 December 2021;
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(vi)	 certain assets of the non-controlling interests of a subsidiary of the Group and certain 
independent third parties as at 30 June 2022 and 31 December 2021;

(vii)	 a legal charge over certain of the Group’s land and buildings with the carrying amounts of 
HK$284,273,000 (31 December 2021: HK$309,573,000) as at 30 June 2022;

(viii)	 a legal charge over the Group’s certain financial assets at fair value through other 
comprehensive income of not less than 52,890,000 shares of Min Xin Holdings Limited as at 
30 June 2022 and 31 December 2021;

(ix)	 a standby letter of credit with the correspondent borrowings’ balances as at 30 June 2022 and 
31 December 2021; and

(x)	 personnel guarantee provided by a director of the Company.

Certain of bank overdrafts and bank borrowings contain clause which give the banks the right at 
their sole discretion to demand immediate repayment at any time irrespective of whether the Group 
has compiled with the covenants and met the scheduled repayment obligations. Borrowings due 
for repayment after one year which contain a repayment on demand clause and are expected to 
be settled within one year. The carrying amounts of the bank overdrafts and bank borrowings are 
approximate to their fair value.

20.2	 Other loans

As at 30 June 2022, other loans are unsecured, charge at 5% (31 December 2021: 5%) per annum 
and repayable within one year. 
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

OUR STRATEGY

The Group takes a long-term perspective in formulating our corporate strategy. We engage 
capital and people where we identify opportunities to generate returns which exceed our cost 
of capital over the long term and invest in the existing and new businesses. It is our intention 
to remain a conglomerate with different businesses capable of generating sustainable long-
term growth.

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

Six months ended 30 June
2022 2021 Variation

HK$’000 HK$’000 %

Total revenue 857,771 994,585 -13.8
Operating expenses 554,367 626,975 -11.6
Gross profit generated from non-banking and 

financial businesses 354,308 460,459 -23.1
Gross profit generated from banking and 

financial businesses 162,660 169,796 -4.2
EBITDA 33,850 89,839 -62.3
Loss before tax (51,392) (6,230) -724.9
Net loss after tax (54,650) (27,521) -98.6
Earnings per share attributable to owners of 

the Company for the period
– Basic (HK1.20 cents) (HK0.63 cent) -90.5
– Diluted (HK1.20 cents) (HK0.63 cent) -90.5

30 June 
2022

31 December 
2021 Variation

HK$’000 HK$’000 %

Total assets 16,940,637 19,962,419 -15.1
Total liabilities 12,591,321 15,338,879 -17.9
Total equity 4,349,316 4,623,540 -5.9
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OPERATING RESULTS

For the six months ended 30 June 2022, the Group recorded total revenue of approximately 
HK$857,771,000 (six months ended 30 June 2021: HK$994,585,000), a decrease of 
HK$136,814,000 or 13.8% over the corresponding period last year.

Operating expenses (including selling and distribution expenses and administrative expenses) 
for the six months year ended 30 June 2022 was approximately HK$554,367,000 (six months 
ended 30 June 2021: HK$626,975,000), a decrease of HK$72,608,000 or 11.6% over the 
corresponding period last year.

Gross profit generated from non-banking and financial businesses for the six months 
ended 30 June 2022 was approximately HK$354,308,000 (six months ended 30 June 2021: 
HK$460,459,000), a decrease of HK$106,151,000 or 23.1% over the corresponding period last 
year.

Gross profit generated from banking and financial businesses for the six months ended 30 June 
2022 was approximately HK$162,660,000 (six months ended 30 June 2021: HK$169,796,000), 
a decrease of HK$7,136,000 or 4.2% over the corresponding period last year.

EBITDA for the six months ended 30 June 2022 was approximately HK$33,850,000 (six 
months ended 30 June 2021: HK$89,839,000), a decrease of HK$55,989,000 or 62.3% over 
the corresponding period last year.

Net loss after tax for the six months ended 30 June 2022 was approximately HK$54,650,000 
(six months ended 30 June 2021: HK$27,521,000), an increase of HK$27,129,000 or 98.6% 
over the corresponding period last year.
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PERFORMANCE

Notwithstanding the challenging environment, we have formulated certain actions to deal with 
the issues arosed for each of the key business. Our Group comprises three key divisions – 
watches and timepieces businesses, banking and financial businesses, and various investment 
businesses.

I.	 Watches and timepieces businesses

I.A – local proprietary brands

I.B – foreign proprietary brands

I.C – non-proprietary brands

I.D – others

II.	 Banking and financial businesses

II.A – Bendura Bank AG

II.B – Shun Heng Finance Holding (Hong Kong) Limited

III.	 Various investment business

III.A – listed equity investment

III.B – property investment

III.C – other marketable securities
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I.A	 Local Proprietary Brands

Zhuhai Rossini Watch Industry Limited

For the six months ended 30 June 2022, Zhuhai Rossini Watch Industry Limited 
(“Rossini”), a 91% subsidiary of the Group, recorded revenue of HK$243,035,000, a 
decrease of HK$97,823,000 or 28.7%, from HK$340,858,000 for the same period last 
year. Net profit after tax attributable to owners of the Company for the period under 
review was HK$16,786,000, representing a decrease of HK$42,213,000 or 71.5% from 
HK$58,999,000 in the same period last year.

The outbreak of COVID-19 since 2020 has enlarged the challenges of business from 
physical stores in Mainland China. Although global epidemic situation is subsiding, the 
rebound of COVID-19 in Mainland China in early 2022 brings a negative impact to non-
essential goods demand in the market again. To cope with this difficult time, Rossini 
implements diversified sales models and flexible policies, and responds to market 
competition effectively so as to reduce the impact.

During the first half of 2022, the rebound of the COVID-19 in Mainland China led 
to reduction in customers visiting physical stores. To cope with the physical sales 
reduction, Rossini adjusted its business strategy and put more focus on minimizing the 
existing inventory during the reporting period. By placing stringent cost controls on 
new product and organising various promotion sales events, Rossini successfully turned 
the existing inventory into sales revenue. In addition, considering the market potential, 
Rossini kept encouraging regional sale offices to expand their POS into shopping malls 
of the third-tier and fourth-tier cities to facilitate the market penetration of Rossini 
products in the entire Mainland China.

57.0%
40.2%

2022

2021

Proportions to Rossini’s total revenue by different types of sales
For the six months ended 30 June

Physical stores

E-commerce
Others

2020

2.8%

44.8%
35.7%

19.5%

52.8%
43.1%

4.1%
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E-commerce sales for the six months ended 30 June 2022 decreased to HK$86,718,000 
from HK$136,827,000 for the same period last year, representing a decrease of 
approximately 36.6%.

Considering the changing consumer preference, Rossini directed more focus on 
e-commerce and omnichannel capabilities to offset the current weak demand from 
physical stores. Specifically, it kept expanding its penetration through online distributors 
on leading e-commerce platforms including Taobao, Tmall, JD and Pinduoduo. Rossini’s 
e-commerce team seized the current trend and as a result, e-commerce livestreaming 
took off. During the first half of 2022, developing proprietary livestreaming team was 
at top priority for Rossini’s e-commerce team. With the coordination of various online 
promotion events, it is believed that Rossini’s brand awareness will be strengthened, 
eventually making Rossini the market leader of the watch industry in terms of 
e-commerce.

Affected by the rebound of the COVID-19 and the partial lockdown of several 
cities in Mainland China, tourism remained one of the most impacted industries. As 
such, Rossini’s revenue from the industrial tourism was also inevitably affected. Its 
tourist number for the six months ended 30 June 2022 was significantly reduced to 
approximately 1,000 from approximately 30,000 over the corresponding period. Revenue 
from the industrial tourism was merely approximately HK$749,000, representing a 
significant decrease of approximately 68.1% over the corresponding period of the last 
year.

EBOHR Group

EBOHR Group is composed of EB Brand Limited, EBOHR Luxuries International 
Limited (“EBOHR”) and its subsidiaries (the “EBOHR Group”).

Revenue of EBOHR Group for the six months ended 30 June 2022 was HK$152,613,000, 
a decrease of HK$15,834,000 or 9.4% from HK$168,447,000 for the same period last 
year. Net loss after tax for the six months ended 30 June 2022 was HK$8,122,000, 
compared with a profit of HK$4,306,000 for the same period last year.
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The rebound of the COVID-19 in 2022 continuously brought a negative economic impact 
on the entire Mainland China. People remained cautious in their consumption, especially 
in non-essential goods, leading to overall decrease in watch demand. In addition, 
the competition from smart-watches also exercised a strong pressure on traditional 
watch sales. During the first half of 2022, revenue from physical stores decreased 
approximately 25.5% compared to the same period last year. The partial lockdown 
and social restriction policy in Mainland China significantly limited the number of 
customers in physical stores, eventually bringing negative impact to the sales revenue. 
Considering the current unstable COVID-19 situation and market demands, EBOHR 
would keep focus on stringent cost control and turning the existing inventory into cash. 
Furthermore, EBOHR would also put effort on enhancing its brand awareness among the 
new-generation, aiming to expand the customer base for a better market penetration to 
improve its sales performance.

EBOHR’s revenue earned from e-commerce sales
For the six months ended 30 June

Revenue from e-commerce sales

Proportion to its total revenue

33.8%29.7% 25.8%

2022
HK$45,296,000

2021
HK$43,450,000

2020
HK$45,111,000

On the other hand, the sales revenue of e-commerce in the first half of 2022 also 
inevitably affected by the even-weaker market environment. Since certain category of 
revenue has been redefined as e-commercial, revenue from e-commerce showed a slight 
increase in the first half of 2022, If the same definition is applied to 2021, there would 
have been a decrease of 20.6% in e-commerce revenue in the first half of 2022.

Under the challenging market environment, EBOHR focused on preparing for the 
upcoming market recovery. Specifically, to further enhance the competitiveness of 
EBOHR, the R&D team put a lot efforts on the development of smart watches. The target 
was to produce its own brand-new smart watch series, aiming to penetrate the smart 
watch markets that is considered to have promising growth potential in the foreseeable 
future. In addition, by utilizing the social platform as one of the main promotion 
strategies, it is believed that EBOHR can further reduce the e-commerce expenses to 
achieve greater profitability.

Due to the reduced market demand, EBOHR also controlled the number of new products 
launched in the first half of 2022 to minimize the additional inventory. Furthermore, 
EBOHR organised various online and offline promotion sales events, which successfully 
turned the existing inventory into cash. It is believed that all measures taken now would 
eventually become the necessary driving force for the growth of EBOHR when the 
market recovers eventually.
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I.B	 Foreign Proprietary Brands

Corum Ernest BorelDreyfuss GroupEterna

Ernest Borel Holdings Limited

The Group held 64.08% equity interest in Ernest Borel Holdings Limited (“Ernest 
Borel”, together with its subsidiaries, the “Ernest Borel Group”) as at 30 June 2022. 
Ernest Borel Group recorded revenue and net loss after tax for the six months ended 30 
June 2022 of HK$53,598,000 (six months ended 30 June 2021: HK$77,047,000) and 
HK$6,235,000 (six months ended 30 June 2021: HK$11,720,000), respectively.

Mainland China remains as the core market of the Ernest Borel Group. Revenue from 
Mainland China was approximately HK$51,234,000 for the six months ended 30 June 
2022, accounting for approximately 95.6% of its total revenue.

The extensive distribution network of the Ernest Borel Group covers retail markets in 
Mainland China, Hong Kong, Macau, South Asian countries, Europe, USA. As at 30 
June 2022, Ernest Borel Group had 794 POS, comprising 683 POS in Mainland China, 
99 POS in Hong Kong, Macau and South Asian countries and 12 POS in Europe, USA 
and India.

During the first half of 2022, the sales performance in Hong Kong, Macau and South 
Asian countries were still heavily affected by the COVID-19. In addition, the rebound 
of COVID-19 in Mainland China further adversely affected the performance of Ernest 
Borel, especially revenue from physical sales. To reduce the negative impact from the 
COVID-19, Ernest Borel on the one hand actively explored markets of third-tier and 
fourth-tier cities in Mainland China with relatively high potential, aiming a higher 
market penetration and brand awareness over the local watch industry. On the other 
hand, Ernest Borel kept optimising the e-commerce distribution channel. Coupled with 
the stringent cost control towards different platforms, it eventually achieved a relatively 
satisfactory sales performance in the challenging first half of 2022.

To reduce sales uncertain risks brought from the global repeated epidemic and external 
economy, Ernest Borel Group closely monitored and strictly controlled the number of 
new products launched in the first half of 2022. It also optimised the inventory structure 
to improve the turnover rate for higher liquidity. Under the current weak market 
demand, a sophisticated cost control mechanism is always the key for maintaining the 
competitiveness.
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Other Foreign Proprietary Brands

Collectively, Corum, Eterna and The Dreyfuss Group Limited (the “Dreyfuss Group”) 
contributed revenue and net loss after tax for the period ended 30 June 2022 of 
HK$129,928,000 (six months ended 30 June 2021: HK$93,970,000) and HK$10,002,000 
(six months ended 30 June 2021: HK$30,095,000), respectively.

All the markets, including the Swiss watches market, were significantly impacted 
by the COVID-19 since 2020, the closure of many shops around the world and the 
shutdown of international tourism have taken a heavy toll on the “Swiss Made” watch 
industry. However, with the gradual recovery of the global economy from the pandemic, 
the demand of Swiss watches also showed a rebound trend in the first half of 2022. 
Benefiting from the rebound trend, revenue of Corum has increased significantly 
compared to same period in 2021. In addition, Corum has drastically reduced the 
operating expenses by reviewing all the contracts and negotiating with all suppliers. 
The improved sales performance and stringent cost control successfully reduced 
the loss of Corum in the first half of 2022. To achieve further improvement on the 
performance, Corum conducted a comprehensive examination on its existing business 
strategy and brand positioning. In the second half of 2022, Corum would adopt a more-
targeted marketing strategy, with its strength on high-end watches production, aiming to 
gradually rebuild its reputation and brand awareness all over the world.

During the first half of 2022, although the market demand for Swiss watches started to 
rebound, Eterna did not benefit from such recovery. Eterna’s strongest markets remained 
in Europe, and accordingly its sale revenue was not only affected by the COVID-19 but 
also the recent Ukraine War. Despite the sale revenue still maintained at a similar level 
compared to the same period in 2021, Eterna successfully managed to achieve higher 
gross profit by leveraging the existing inventory. To further minimize the cost in future, 
Eterna is undergoing an integration process with Corum. Once the integration is duly 
completed, it is believed that performance of Eterna will be significantly improved.

The performance of the Dreyfuss Group was slightly improved as a result of the slow 
recovery of both UK and global economy from the COVID-19; revenue increased 
approximately 10.7% compared to the same period last year. UK is still the Dreyfuss 
Group’s largest single market, representing approximately 76% of its total turnover 
for the six months ended 30 June 2022. During the period, the Dreyfuss Group worked 
closely with UK major customers by building strong relationships through regular online 
meetings and providing desirable watches at compelling price to increase profitability. 
It also continued to develop strategic international markets to lessen the dependence on 
UK market. By actively exploring global markets with growth potential and strengthen 
the brand awareness outside UK market, it is expected that when the global market is 
recovered from the COVID-19, the effort of the Dreyfuss Group makes today will turn 
into the catalyst for the long-term growth.
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In addition, the Dreyfuss Group aims to gain a greater presence in online business by 
focusing on customer needs, as well as pushing exclusive orders into large specialist 
retailers. The Dreyfuss Group also recognizes the growing significance of social media 
in influencing consumption among young customers. It actively develops its marketing 
strategy via social media. The online advertising strategy successfully raises the 
brand awareness and market covers among different level of customer, resulted in an 
approximately 63.4% increment in sales revenue from e-commerce in the first half of 
2022.

Backed by our competitive strengths and deep understanding of the needs of our 
customers, we will redeploy our resources to realize gains in efficiency and synergy and 
will build on the good progress we have made to provide long-term value.

I.C	 Non-proprietary Brands

Currently, the Group held four distribution companies. Collectively, distribution 
companies contributed revenue and net loss after tax for the period ended 30 June 
2022 of HK$82,943,000 (six months ended 30 June 2021: HK$122,320,000) and 
HK$3,075,000 (six months ended 30 June 2021: net profit after tax HK$1,733,000) 
respectively.

I.D	 Others

Other non-major subsidiaries of the Group also engaged in other non-major categories 
of watch and timepieces businesses, which collectively contributed revenue and net 
loss after tax for the period ended 30 June 2022 of HK$23,870,000 (six months ended 
30 June 2021: HK$15,377,000) and HK$2,150,000 (six months ended 30 June 2021: 
HK$12,359,000) respectively.

II.A.	 Bendura Bank AG

Revenue of Bendura Bank AG (“Bendura Bank” or the “Bank”) for the period ended 
30 June 2022 was HK$161,538,000, a decrease of HK$6,675,000 or 4.0% from 
HK$168,213,000 for the same period last year. Net profit after tax attributable to owners 
of the Company for the period ended 30 June 2022 was HK$11,323,000, representing an 
increase of HK$2,639,000 or 30.4% from HK$8,684,000 for the same period last year.

Generally, the higher half-year profit contributed from reduction on the expenses side 
while total operating income remained at the same level as previous-year period.

Net income from interest and dividends increased by HK$5,085,000 or 10.9% to 
HK$51,553,000 for the first half of 2022 from HK$46,468,000 for the same period last 
year as a result of an expanded loan book and the recent increase in key interest rates. 
Nevertheless, the Bank continues to face negative interest rates in Swiss francs.
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As a negative consequence of the decreased Asset under Management (AuM), net 
commission and fee income decreased by 23.9% to HK$86,957,000 for the first half 
of 2022 from HK$114,205,000 for the same period last year. The restrained customer 
behaviour in the first half of 2022 also contributed to the drop in net commission and fee 
income.

Income from trading amounted to HK$23,028,000, approximately HK$15,488,000 or 
205.4% above HK$7,540,000 for the same period last year. This was mainly due to a 
negative valuation adjustment of HK$11,138,000 resulting from a fund in liquidation in 
the trading portfolio booked in previous year.

Operating expenses amounted to HK$134,592,000, 8.9% lower than HK$147,765,000 
for the same period last year. This was mainly due to reduction in personnel expenses.

At the end of June 2022, assets under management (AuM) reduced by CHF0.5 billion 
to CHF3.6 billion from 31 December 2021. This was due to unfavourable market 
movements and a net new money outflow of CHF357 million in the first six months of 
2022, as a result of the Ukraine event.

Tota l  asse ts  amounted to HK$11,300,744,000,  HK$2,513,649,000 less  than 
HK$13,814,393,000 as at 31 December 2021. Amounts due from clients decreased to 
HK$2,859,415,000 in June 2022 from HK$3,068,719,000 in December 2021.

Effects of the war in Ukraine including the sanctions against Russian which massively 
impede existing business and basically render new business in the affected regions 
impossible and have certain but not significant impact to the revenue of the Bank due 
to relatively low proportion of asset under management from Russian clients. The Bank 
has to be incredibly careful that there are no sanction violations. As a result, all business 
relationships are thoroughly checked and special attention is paid to international 
payment transactions. The percentage of AuM of clients from Eastern Europe decreased 
while that of clients from Western Europe increased due to the crisis.

As a result of the Bank’s longstanding works, in particular the continuous endeavours 
to improve Bendura’s reputation and its perception in the local banking sector, 
the Bank becomes one of member banks of Liechtenstein Bankers Association 
and Dr. Peter Krenn, CEO of the Bank, has been appointed as a board member of 
Liechtenstein Bankers Association. The Liechtenstein Bankers Association is the 
domestic and international voice of the banks operating in and out of Liechtenstein. It 
is Liechtenstein’s most significant associations and plays a key role in the successful 
development of the financial centre.
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As one of the largest construction projects in Liechtenstein in recent years, the Bank 
has moved into its new building in Bendern, which has laid the foundation for its 
future growth. The opening ceremony was held on 5 May 2022. The project, with an 
investment of approximately CHF40 million, underlines the Bendura Group’s long-
term commitment to Liechtenstein and its headquarters in Gamprin-Bendern. The usable 
space be increased from approximately 2,500 m2 to more than approximately 5,350 m2, 
with just under 800 m2 in the new part of the building being offered for rent to interested 
third parties.

Bendura Bank continues to expand in trading and investment consulting for discrete 
clients. Considering the strong growth in advisory mandates and tailor-made strategy 
solutions, the Bank has launched a portfolio which invests globally and focuses primarily 
on Asian assets, a portfolio which focuses on Eastern Europe, and a portfolio which 
follows an Environment, Social and Governance (“ESG”) integrated investment process 
including ESG impact investments. These allow clients to combine any two or three of 
the above portfolios to fit the clients’ investment and ESG strategies.

II.B	 Shun Heng Finance Holding (Hong Kong) Limited

The Group conducts securities and asset management businesses under the umbrella of 
Shun Heng Finance Holding (Hong Kong) Limited (“Shun Heng Finance Holding”), 
which was 60% owned by the Group before 19 May 2022. It comprises Shun Heng 
Securities Limited and Hong Kong Metasequoia Capital Management Limited.

Shun Heng Securities Limited (“Shun Heng Securities”), a corporate licensed to conduct 
Type 1 (dealing in securities) regulated activity under the Securities and Futures 
Ordinance (the “SFO”), is mainly engaged in securities brokerage and margin businesses. 
In addition to the traditional brokerage business, Shun Heng Securities has actively seek 
opportunities to grow the underwriting business for bonds issued by Chinese enterprises. 

Hong Kong Metasequoia Capital Management Limited, a corporate licensed to conduct 
Type 4 (advisory on securities) and Type 9 (asset management) regulated activities 
under the SFO, is mainly engaged in asset management business.

On 19 May 2022, the Group disposed 30% equity interests of Shun Heng Finance 
Holding and Shun Heng Finance Holding becomes 30% owned by the Group and thus is 
not a subsidiary of the Company since then.

For the period up to the date of disposal, Shun Heng Finance Holding contributed 
revenue and net loss after tax attributable to owners of the Company of HK$1,122,000 
and HK$2,285,000 respectively (six months ended 30 June 2021: HK$1,583,000 and net 
loss after tax of HK$1,245,000 respectively).
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III.A	Listed Equity Investment

Citychamp Dartong Company Limited

As at 30 June 2022, financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income 
of the Group was HK$432,872,000. HK$128,168,000 was related to the listed equity 
investment in the equity share of Citychamp Dartong Company Limited (“Citychamp 
Dartong”). Citychamp Dartong is a company listed on the Shanghai Stock Exchange 
(Stock code: 600067) and engaged in real estate, enameled wire, banking and new 
energy. As at 30 June 2022, the Group owned 30,389,058 shares of Citychamp Dartong 
at the market price of RMB3.6 per share (equivalent to HK$4.22 per share) with the 
fair value of HK$128,168,000. The shares held by the Group accounted for 2.04% of 
the total issued share capital of Citychamp Dartong as at 30 June 2022. Such fair value 
accounted for 0.8% of the Group’s total assets.

The Group incurred a net loss on fair value change through other comprehensive income 
in investment in Citychamp Dartong of HK$18,965,000 for the period ended 30 June 
2022, as a result of decrease in the share price of Citychamp Dartong from RMB3.95 
(equivalent to HK$4.84) as at 31 December 2021 to RMB3.6 (equivalent to HK$4.22) as 
at 30 June 2022.

This is the Group’s long-term investment due held for dividend yield and long-term 
capital gain. Given its substantial land bank for development and profitability of certain 
business segments, we are optimistic about the future prospects of Citychamp Dartong.

Min Xin Holdings Limited

Investment in Min Xin Holdings Limited (“Min Xin”) (Stock code: 222) was measured 
at fair value through other comprehensive income. The Company intends to hold the 
investment on a long-term basis.

Min Xin is a company engaged in financial services, securities trading, real estate 
development, toll road and manufacturing. As at 30 June 2022, the investment in Min 
Xin was HK$298,829,000, i.e. 88,150,000 shares at the market price of HK$3.39 per 
share as at 30 June 2022. Such fair value of the investment accounted for 1.8% of the 
Group’s total assets. The shares held by the Company accounted for 14.76% of the total 
issued share capital of Min Xin as at 30 June 2022.

The Company incurred a net loss on fair value change in Min Xin’s investment of 
HK$52,008,000 for the period ended 30 June 2022 (six months ended 30 June 2021: 
net gain of HK$1,763,000), as a result of decrease in the share price of Min Xin from 
HK$3.98 as at 1 January 2022 to HK$3.39 as at 30 June 2022. For the six months ended 
30 June 2022, there was no dividend income from Min Xin.



– 34 –

III.B	Property Investment

The property in Mainland China and Hong Kong owned by the Group have been 
leased out, with stable rental returns to the Group. During the period, these investment 
properties generated rental income of HK$9,124,000 (six months ended 30 June 2021: 
HK$6,770,000). Net profit after tax from the property investment business for the 
six months ended 30 June 2022 was HK$8,515,000 (six months ended 30 June 2021: 
HK$6,196,000).

III.C	Other Marketable Securities

The Group has acted as the founder investor and invested US$5.12 million in 
Metasequoia Investment Fund SPC – Global Opportunities Fund SP (the “Fund”) since 
15 August 2017 in order to facilitate establishing the fund management business with 
an initial capital of US$10.24 million. The rest of the fund was subscribed by other 
investors with the capital of US$5.12 million. As of 30 June 2022, the total net asset 
value of the Fund was US$11.63 million, composed of US$0.41 million and US$11.22 
million for the Group and other investors respectively.
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Headquarter and Other Subsidiaries

Losses from administrative expenses, finance costs and income tax of the headquarter and 
other non-major subsidiaries and/or non-major categories of businesses for the six months 
ended 30 June 2022 was HK$56,849,000 (six months ended 30 June 2021: HK$51,895,000).
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FINANCIAL POSITION

(1)	 Liquidity, Financial Resources and Capital Structure

As at  30 June 2022, the Group had non-pledged cash and bank balances of 
approximately HK$3,535,322,000 (31 December 2021: HK$6,531,968,000). Based 
on the borrowings of HK$1,097,846,000 (31 December 2021: HK$1,176,635,000), 
due to a shareholder of HK$12,000,000 (31 December 2021: HK$12,000,000), due to 
directors of HK$77,389,000 (31 December 2021: HK$73,515,000), due to a related 
company of HK$123,000,000 (31 December 2021: HK$88,000,000), due to an associate 
of HK$43,900,000 (31 December 2021: HK$10,000,000) and shareholders’ equity 
of HK$4,128,251,000 (31 December 2021: HK$4,361,133,000), the Group’s gearing 
ratio (being borrowings plus due to a shareholder plus due to directors plus due to a 
related company and due to an associate divided by shareholders’ equity) was 33% (31 
December 2021: 31%).

As at 30 June 2022, the Group’s borrowings amounting to HK$336,428,000 were 
repayable within one year, representing 30.6% of the total borrowings.

(2)	 Charge on Assets

As at 30 June 2022, the Group’s borrowings were mainly secured by:

(a)	 corporate guarantee provided by certain subsidiaries within the Group;

(b)	 equity interest of certain subsidiaries within the Group; and

(c)	 a legal charge over the Group’s land and buildings with the carrying amount of 
HK$284,273,000 (31 December 2021: HK$309,573,000).

(3)	 Capital Commitment

As at 30 June 2022, capital commitments were approximately HK$270,000,000 in total 
(31 December 2021: HK$270,000,000) for investment in an associate – Citychamp 
Allied International Limited and a property project.

Except for the above, the Group had no other material capital commitments as at 30 June 
2022.
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FINANCIAL REVIEW

(1)	 Total Assets

Total assets decreased to HK$16,940,637,000 as at 30 June 2022 from HK$19,962,419,000 as 
at 31 December 2021.

Cash and deposits

30 June
2022

31 December
2021

Increase/
(decrease)

Amount
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 %

Cash and bank balance 98,410 107,175 (8,765) -8.2
Cash held on behalf of clients – 122,339 (122,339) -100.0
Sight deposits with central banks 3,436,912 6,302,454 (2,865,542) -45.5

    

Due from banks

30 June
2022

31 December
2021

Increase/
(decrease)

Amount
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 %

Due from banks on a daily basis 2,661,604 1,830,121 831,483 45.4
Due from banks other claims 302,722 204,332 98,390 48.2
Valuation adjustments (818) (263) (555) -211.0
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(2)	 Investments

The investment as at 30 June 2022 included (a) trading portfolio investments of 
HK$23,292,000; (b) derivative financial assets of HK$17,881,000; (c) other financial 
assets at amortised cost of HK$1,494,385,000; and (d) other financial assets at fair value 
through other comprehensive income of HK$432,872,000 (the “Investments”).

(a)	 Trading portfolio investments of HK$23,292,000

30 June
2022

31 December
2021

HK$’000 HK$’000

Equity Instruments
Listed equity instruments in Hong Kong  

at market value 444 626
Listed equity instruments outside Hong Kong  

at market value 1,664 3,944  

Total equity instruments 2,108 4,570  

Debt instruments
Unlisted debt instruments of financial institutions 4,959 7,234  

Investment fund units
Unlisted investment fund units 9,629 67,780  

Investments in other financial products 6,596 6,546  

Total trading portfolio investments 23,292 86,130
  

It is the objective of the Group to maintain certain level of liquidity in the form of 
trading portfolio investments for unplanned capital expenditure. The liquidity is 
usually parked with the listed equities in order to generate short term return.

As at 30 June 2022, there were HK$444,000 invested in a variety of listed equities 
in Hong Kong and HK$1,664,000 invested in Mainland China and overseas 
markets.

The debt instruments of HK$4,959,000 invested in the Mainland China by PRC 
company.
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Trading assets of CHF1.2 million (equivalent to HK$9,629,000) represents the 
single investment by Bendura Bank in the form of an unlisted investment fund. 
Bendura Bank acquired above trading assets from a professional counterparty 
in March 2019. The investment policy of Bendura Bank AG includes strict 
implementation of the investment process and is subject to constant review by the 
investment committee.

Investments in other financial products consist of the financial product investments 
of HK$6,596,000 invested by Eternal Brands Limited, a subsidiary of the Group.

(b)	 Derivative financial assets of HK$17,881,000

30 June
2022

31 December
2021

HK$’000 HK$’000

Forward and option contracts 17,881 34,608
  

In the derivative financial assets of HK$17,881,000, there were forward and option 
contracts conducted by Bendura Bank.

Bendura Bank offers derivative products including currency forwards and swaps to 
its clients. These derivative positions were managed through entering back-to-back 
deals with external parties to ensure that remaining exposures are within acceptable 
risk levels. First-rate banks serve as counterparties, as is generally the case in 
trading business. It is not the objective of Bendura Bank to speculate the gain on 
the change in the price by conducting forward and option contracts without having 
invested in the underlying assets.

As at 30 June 2022, forward contracts of HK$14,784,000 related to FX swaps 
were entered by Bendura Bank. Based upon risk/return considerations, client 
deposits denominated in foreign currencies were, in part, no longer invested on 
the interbank market but were swapped into Swiss francs using currency swaps 
and deposited with the Swiss National Bank (SNB). Income from the interest 
component of currency swaps exceeded the expense of SNB negative interest and 
the reduced level of interest from banks. During the first half of 2022, Bendura 
Bank recorded HK$9,122,000 profits with FX swaps.
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(c)	 Other financial assets at amortised cost of HK$1,494,385,000

30 June
2022

31 December
2021

HK$’000 HK$’000

Listed debt instruments, at amortised cost
Issued by:
Governments and public sector 200,380 334,076
Financial institutions 878,173 1,014,986
Corporations 415,832 503,872  

1,494,385 1,852,934
  

As at 30 June 2022, Bendura Bank invested in listed debt instruments issued by 
government and public sector, financial institutions and corporations amounting to 
HK$1,494,385,000. The portfolio was composed of 84 listed debt instruments with 
different maturity, geography, segment and currency and hence, diversification 
is ensured. Almost all listed debt instruments were considered upper-medium-
grade and are subject to low credit risk. The average remaining term of the held-
to-maturity investment is 2.1 years, while the modified duration of the portfolio is 
only 1.84%. Largest single investments are bonds issued by International Bank for 
Reconstruction and Development (CHF9 million) and ESM Treasury Bill (CHF13 
million). Both issuers are double-A rated. Risk concentration is analyzed and 
presented to the senior management on a monthly basis.
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Relatively major listed debt instruments as at 30 June 2022 are as follows:

Issuer
Nature of 
interest rate Sector Maturity date

Value 
(CHF’000)

Ind & Comm Bk Chn/London Floating Financial corporations 14 December 2022  4,780 
Bank Of Montreal Fixed Financial corporations 22 December 2023  4,947 
Amazon.Com Inc Fixed Non-financial corporations 12 May 2026  6,917 
Henkel Ag & Co Kgaa Fixed Non-financial corporations 17 November 2026  6,923 
Bank Of Nova Scotia Floating Financial corporations 05 October 2022  7,511 
Abn Amro Bank Nv Floating Financial corporations 19 July 2022  7,645 
Dbs Bank Ltd Fixed Financial corporations 26 October 2026  8,700 
Intl Bk Recon & Develop Fixed Financial corporations 19 March 2024  9,446 
Esm Tbill Zero Coupon General governments 16 March 2023  12,997 
Others  112,078  

Total  181,944  

HKD Equivalent to (in ’000)  1,494,385 
 

Collectively, listed debt instruments at amortised cost accounted for 8.8% of the 
Group’s total assets.

As at 31 December 2021, Bendura Bank invested in listed debt instruments 
issued by government and public sector, financial institutions and corporations 
amounting to HK$1,852,934,000. The portfolio was composed of 90 listed debt 
instruments with different maturity, geography, segment and currency and hence, 
diversification is ensured. Almost all listed debt instruments were considered 
upper-medium grade and are subject to low credit risk. The average remaining term 
of the held-to-maturity investment is 1.95 years. Largest single investments are 
bond issued by UK Treasury Bill (CHF15 million) and followed by ESM Treasury 
Bill (CHF13 million). Both are double-A issuers. Risk concentration is analysed 
and presented to the senior management on a monthly basis.
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Relatively major listed debt instruments as at 31 December 2021 are as follows:

Issuer 
Nature of 
interest rate Sector Maturity date

Value
(CHF’000)

Deutsche Bank Ag Floating Financial corporations 16 May 2022 7,267
Bank Of Nova Scotia Floating Financial corporations 05 October 2022 7,802
Abn Amro Bank Nv Floating Financial corporations 19 July 2022 7,310
Amazon.Com Inc Fixed Corporations 12 May 2026 7,198
Dbs Bank Ltd Fixed Financial corporations 26 October 2026 9,082
Henkel Ag & Co Kgaa Fixed Corporations 17 November 2026 7,237
Intl Bk Recon & Develop Fixed Financial corporations 19 March 2024 9,441
Uk Treasury Bill Gbp Zero Coupon General governments 21 March 2022 14,806
Esm Tbill Zero Coupon General governments 10 March 2022 13,496
Others 133,285 

Total 216,924 

HKD Equivalent to (in ’000) 1,852,934
 

(d)	 Other financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income of 
HK$432,872,000

30 June
2022

31 December
2021

HK$’000 HK$’000

Listed equity instruments in Hong Kong 298,829 350,837
Listed equity instruments outside Hong Kong 128,168 147,133
Unlisted equity investment 5,875 6,147  

432,872 504,117
  

Listed equity instruments of HK$128,168,000 related to investment in Citychamp 
Dartong and HK$298,829,000 related to investment in Min Xin. Details of 
investments in Citychamp Dartong and Min Xin are set out on division III.A of this 
management discussion and analysis.
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(3)	 Total Liabilities

Tota l  l i ab i l i t i es  decreased to HK$12,591,321,000 as  a t  30 June 2022 f rom 
HK$15,338,879,000 as at 31 December 2021, mainly attributable to decrease in due to 
clients.

Due to clients

30 June
2022

31 December
2021

Increase/
(decrease)

Amount
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 %

Due to clients – precious metals 190,231 121,250 68,981 56.9
Other amounts due to clients,  

mainly bank deposits 10,152,401 12,629,042 (2,476,641) (19.6)
    

(4)	 Gross Profit from Non-banking and Financial Businesses

Gross profit from non-banking and financial businesses was HK$354,308,000, an 
decrease of HK$106,151,000 or 23.1%.

(5)	 EBITDA

EBITDA was HK$33,850,000, a decrease of HK$55,989,000 or 62.3%.

(6)	 Selling and Distribution Expenses

Total sel l ing and distr ibution expenses was HK$237,615,000, an decrease of 
HK$43,293,000 or 15.4%.

(7)	 Administrative Expenses

Total administrative expenses was HK$316,752,000, an decrease of HK$29,315,000 or 
8.5%.

(8)	 Share of Profit of Associates

The share of profit of Fair Future Industrial Limited (“Fair Future”), a 25% owned 
associate and Shun Heng Finance Holding, a 30% owned associate of the Group, was 
HK$4,023,000 (six months ended 30 June 2021: HK$20,000). Fair Future is one of the 
leading OEM quartz watch manufacturers in Mainland China.
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(9)	 Finance Costs from Non-banking Business

Finance costs from non-banking business was HK$32,370,000, representing a decrease 
of HK$6,630,000 or 17.0%. It was composed of the interest charged on bank borrowings, 
bank overdrafts and lease liabilities.

(10)	 Net Loss Attributable to Owners of the Company

Net loss attributable to owners of the Company was HK$52,094,000 (six months ended 
30 June 2021: HK$27,396,000).

(11)	 Inventories

Inventories was HK$2,038,881,000, a decrease of 7.0% from HK$2,193,281,000 as at 31 
December 2021.

(12)	 Events after Reporting Period

As of the date of this report, the Group has no significant events after the reporting 
period required to be disclosed.

THE IMPACT OF THE COVID-19 ON THE GROUP

The COVID-19 was firstly reported in late 2019 and has been spreading throughout the world 
continuously til now. The COVID-19 has brought tremendous adverse impact on the supply 
and demand of a large number of industries and hence global economy generally. Sudden 
change of income and wealth as well as the psychological and emotional effect resulted in 
drop in demand of general consumption. Temporary or permanent closures of physical stores 
or shopping malls, owing to social distancing measures, lockdowns and travel restrictions, 
further deteriorated the general economy.

The rebound of the COVID-19 in early 2022 brought adverse impact to the entire economy in 
China. The number of customers in physical stores drop significantly due to partial lockdown 
and social restriction policy, resulting in reduction in the sales revenue.

To overcome the adverse impacts of the COVID-19, the watch and timepieces businesses have 
adopted a number of remediate actions, including implementation of inventory minimization, 
new launch products control, operation cost control, investigation of new sales model, 
exploring new distribution channels such as e-commence and new retailing tactics, etc.
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The COVID-19 led to greater opportunities in e-commerce and omnichannel as the customer 
behavior has been changed due to the social distancing measures. Our long-standing 
preparation efforts on e-commerce development has now become one of our important 
strategies for competition. We will also put effort on enhancing brand awareness of our 
local brand watches among the new generation, targeting to expand customer base. With the 
improving demand when the economy is gradually recovered, it is believed that a satisfactory 
return will be achieved soon.

For banking business, the COVID-19 led to limited operation of Bendura Bank and reduction 
in client interaction which adversely affected its revenue during the reporting period. To 
overcome this situation, Bendura Bank focused on stringent cost control such as personal 
expenses and pushed all digitalization projects for the employees to have full access to all 
necessary information when working at home. The revised design of e-Banking version 
enables rapid and registered access to archive data. This led to a massive improvement in 
efficiency and reduction in the response time for customers. In addition, Bendura Bank 
focused more on online marketing which improves the effectiveness in communication that 
leads to a closer relationship with its clients.

REVIEW OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The audit committee of the Company (the “Audit Committee”) has reviewed the Group’s 
unaudited financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2022. Based on this review 
and discussions with the management, the Audit Committee was satisfied that the unaudited 
financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2022 were prepared in accordance with 
applicable accounting standards and fairly present the Group’s financial position and results 
for the six months ended 30 June 2022.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

The board of directors of the Company (the “Board”) committed to maintain a standard of 
corporate governance that is consistent with market practices. We believe that an appropriate 
mix of skills, experience and perspectives within the Board helps strengthen its effectiveness.

ENVIRONMENTAL, SOCIAL, AND GOVERNANCE PERFORMANCE

Good Environmental, Social and Governance, or ESG, practices have always been an integral 
part of the Group’s business strategy and management approach. As a good corporate citizen, 
the Group committed to contributing to its different stakeholders by way of supporting the 
well-beings of our employees and their families, the community and society at large, and 
advocating environmental protection and efficient use of resources. We supported a wide 
range of charitable activities, with an emphasis on education and social welfare. We believe 
that it is worthwhile to support our community and helping businesses and individuals.

To adapt to the new requirements of the Listing Rules on ESG commencing from 2020, the 
Group has set up a working group responsible for the ESG issues, identifying the importance, 
reviewing the process, evaluating the effectiveness and strengthening of relevant disclosures.
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RISK MANAGEMENT

We monitor our risks and uncertainties facing the Group and formulate and adopt appropriate 
risk management measures against each principal risk and uncertainty. In view of our 
increasing focus on private banking, fund management and securities trading businesses, 
risk management will continue to be of great importance for the Group. To cope with the 
legal risks of money laundering and tax fraud, Bendura Bank has enhanced the due diligence 
process on its customers, including review of their business models, economic activities and 
financial background.

OUTLOOK

The military incursion in Ukraine, the first major conflict on European land, in the late 
February 2022 has adversely affected the political and economic stabilities in the region that 
is important to our overseas business. The tough economic sanctions against Russia from 
the west has been retaliated by cutting off the supply of oil and gas to European countries. 
The general supply chain crisis and the specific oil and gas crisis have developed panic 
among consumers and businesses, inflicting significant economic harm in the short term. 
Undoubtedly, the inflation rates and interests of the US, the UK and a number of European 
countries significantly increase in 2022. Such crisis is expected to radically change the global 
economic landscape. However, the scenario of recession is ruled firstly by massive fiscal 
stimulus providing a major boost to demand and helping restore confidence among consumers 
and businesses and secondly by the fact that the COVID-19 is regarded as a flu and the 
disrupted life becomes normal in many countries. Once the adverse impact of the war between 
Russia and Ukraine is limited and given stronger business and consumer confidence, it is 
likely that the demand for watch is gaining momentum internationally in the medium term.

For Mainland China, public health objectives, which reflect the central government’s 
unwavering resolve to avoid mass fatalities due to relatively low vaccination rates among the 
elderly and less effective vaccines, have long trumped economic goals. However, managing the 
trade-off between fighting the virus and inflicting economic harm has become exceptionally 
difficult. The recent resurgence in infections shows the severity and unpredictability of the 
lock-down-driven disruption. However, once the zero-tolerance approach is adjusted in the 
beginning of 2023, with the long-term positive economic fundamental, Mainland China is 
expected to remain one of the world’s resilient and fundamentally sound market for watch.

In this turbulent period, Bendura Bank continues to exercise prudent risk management, 
demonstrate strong financial stability and deliver respective results. Bendura Bank also 
continues to put strong emphasis on building up the asset under management and developing 
the Asian markets that are considered the engines of the global growth.
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COVID-19 has profoundly transformed lives and businesses all over the world and cast 
spotlight on how we operate our businesses. In a time of unprecedented disruption, we 
embarked on a strategic reset to sharpen the Group’s focus. In order to consolidate and develop 
our watches and banking businesses, and to explore new business opportunities, the Group 
plans to establish a watch business development group, a banking business development group 
and a new business development group. The groups on the one hand mainly responsible for 
regular tracking, studying and analyzing the existing watches and banking businesses of the 
Group. On the other hand, they assist the Group on exploring, researching and demonstrating 
new businesses and timely provide constructive recommendation and suggestions to the 
managements. Our sharpened focus will give us the agility to navigate the waves of new 
business model and digital growth. As we recalibrate for growth in the challenging period 
ahead, we are committed to harnessing the power of the strategic thinking and technology 
and at the same time, strengthening our management team to achieve our goals and create a 
sustainable future for the Group.

EMPLOYEES AND REMUNERATION POLICY

Our sustained success would not be possible without the high levels of expertise, 
professionalism and commitment shown by our employees. As at 30 June 2022, the Group had 
approximately 3,800 full-time staff in Hong Kong and Mainland China and approximately 260 
in Europe. The remuneration packages offered to the employees are determined and reviewed 
on an arm’s length basis with reference to the market conditions and individual performance. 
The Group also provides other benefits to its employees, including year-end double pay, 
medical insurance and retirement benefits, and incentive bonuses are offered with reference 
to the Group’s operating results and employee’s individual performance. All employees of 
the Group in Hong Kong have joined the mandatory provident fund schemes. Employees 
of Group’s subsidiaries in Mainland China also participate in social insurance scheme 
administrated and operated by local authorities and contributions are made according to the 
local laws and regulations.

INTERIM DIVIDEND

The Board has resolved not to distribute an interim dividend for the six months ended 30 June 
2022 (six months ended 30 June 2021: Nil).
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CORPORATE GOVERNANCE CODE

During the six months period ended 30 June 2022, the Company has complied with the 
applicable code provisions of the Code on Corporate Governance Practices (the “CG Code”) as 
set out in Appendix 14 of the Listing Rules, except with the details disclosed below:

•	 CG Code C.1.6

CG Code C.1.6 stipulates that independent non-executive directors of the Company (the 
“Independent Non-executive Director”) should generally attend general meetings. One 
Independent Non-executive Director did not attend the annual general meeting of the 
Company held on 27 May 2022 due to other business engagement.

Due to the unstable COVID-19 situation in Hong Kong, certain directors of the Company 
participated in the annual general meeting of the Company on 27 May 2022 by video 
conferencing, and such directors, including the chairpersons of the board committees, were 
available to answer questions at the meeting pursuant to code provision F.2.2 of the CG Code.

MODEL CODE FOR SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS BY DIRECTORS

The Company has adopted the Model Code as the Company’s code of conduct for dealings in 
securities of the Company by the Directors. Based on specific enquiry of the Directors, the 
Directors have complied with the required standards set out in the Model Code throughout the 
six months ended 30 June 2022.

CONNECTED TRANSACTIONS

1.	 Very Substantial Disposal

On 16 December 2020, after trading hours, the Company (as the vendor), Tycoon Idea 
Global Limited (the “Purchaser”, which is an associate of Mr. Hon Kwok Lung and 
therefore connected person of the Company under the Listing Rules) and Sincere View 
International Ltd. (the “Purchaser’s Guarantor”) entered into the Sale and Purchase 
Agreement, pursuant to which the Company has conditionally agreed to sell, and 
the Purchaser has conditionally agreed to acquire, all the issued shares of (the “Sale 
Shares”) and the entire sum owing to the Company (the “Sale Loans”) by each of the 
following target companies: International Volant Limited, EB Brand Limited, Jia Cheng 
Investment Limited, Joyful Surplus International Limited, Sharptech International 
Limited, Unique Leader Limited and Sure Best Management Limited at consideration 
comprising (i) the consideration for the Sale Shares of HK$1.5 billion; and (ii) the 
consideration for the Sale Loans of HK$2.03 billion (being the face value of the 
Sale Loans as at 30 June 2020), to be paid by the Purchaser (or its nominee(s)) to the 
Company (or its nominee(s)), subject to adjustment at completion of the transaction. The 
gross proceeds to be received by the Company shall be HK$3.53 billion, which will be 
settled in four stages by the Purchaser by (i) a cashier order issued by a licensed bank in 
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Hong Kong, (ii) a banker’s draft drawn against a licensed bank in Hong Kong, (iii) by 
telegraphic transfer to the designated bank accounts of the Company (or its nominee(s)) 
or as the Company may direct in writing, or (iv) by such other method as the Purchaser 
and the Company agree in writing.

The above connected transaction was approved by independent shareholders at the 
extraordinary general meeting of the Company held on 25 March 2021. Pursuant to the 
terms of the Sale and Purchase Agreement, the completion of transaction is subject to 
the satisfaction or waiver (where applicable) of a number of conditions and, accordingly, 
may or may not proceed. The Company, the Purchaser, and the Purchaser’s Guarantor 
(collectively, the “Parties”) have entered into supplemental agreements to the Sale and 
Purchase Agreement on 25 June 2021 and 30 September 2021 to extend the Long Stop 
Date to 31 December 2021.

On 3 January 2022, the Company received a written notice from the Purchaser in relation 
to the termination of the Sale and Purchase Agreement. The Board of Directors believed 
that continuously waiting for the Completion to take place is not at the best interest of 
the Company and the shareholders as a whole. Accordingly, the Parties entered into a 
termination agreement on the same date pursuant to which the Parties have mutually 
agreed to terminate the Sale and Purchase Agreement.

Details are set out in the announcements of the Company dated 16 December 2020, 25 
March 2021, 27 June 2021, 30 September 2021 and 3 January 2022 and circular of the 
Company dated 25 February 2021.

2.	 Share Disposal

On 12 July 2022, VGB Limited (the “Vendor”, wholly-owned subsidiary of the 
Company) and Full Day Limited (the “Purchaser”, which is an associate of Mr. Hon 
Kwok Lung and therefore connected person of the Company under the Listing Rules) 
entered into the Share Disposal Agreement, pursuant to which, the Vendor has agreed to 
sell, and the Purchaser has agreed to acquire, 4,800,000 shares of Ernest Borel Holdings 
Limited (“Ernest Borel”) at a consideration of HK$12 million at HK$2.5 per Ernest 
Borel share by OTC.

The transaction price of the disposal is at the premium of the recent average closing 
price per Ernest Borel share. On that basis, the Board consider that the terms of the Share 
Disposal Agreement are fair and reasonable. The proceeds from the disposal amount to 
HK$12 million, which is received in cash on settlement.

After the disposal, the Vendor owns 217,834,485 Ernest Borel Shares, representing 
approximately 62.69% of issued share capital of Ernest Borel. Ernest Borel still remains 
as a subsidiary of the Company.

Details are set out in the announcement of the Company dated 12 July 2022.
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BOARD COMMITTEES

Audit Committee

The Audit Committee currently comprises following members:

Independent Non-executive Directors
Kam, Eddie Shing Cheuk (Committee Chairman)
Kwong Chun Wai, Michael
Zhang Bin
Li Ziqing

During the period under review, the Audit Committee met with the Company’s external 
auditor, the Board and senior management. The Audit Committee reviewed the financial 
reporting and other information to Shareholders (including a review of the unaudited financial 
statements for the six months ended 30 June 2022), the works done by internal audit for 
the reporting period and performed other duties set out in the terms of reference. The Audit 
Committee also reviewed the accounting principles and practices adopted by the Group 
and discussed internal controls and financial reporting matters with the Board and senior 
management.

Remuneration Committee

The remuneration committee of the Company (the “Remuneration Committee”) currently 
comprises following members:

Independent Non-executive Directors Executive Directors
Kam, Eddie Shing Cheuk  
  (Committee Chairman)

Hon Kwok Lung
Siu Chun Wa

Kwong Chun Wai, Michael
Zhang Bin
Li Ziqing

The Remuneration Committee makes recommendations to the Board on the Company’s policy 
and structure for all Directors’ and senior management’s remuneration and on the establishment 
of a formal and transparent procedure for developing remuneration policy. The Remuneration 
Committee also makes recommendations to the Board on the remuneration packages of 
individual Executive Directors and senior management. The Remuneration Committee ensures 
that no Director or any of his/her associates is involved in deciding his/her own remuneration.
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NOMINATION COMMITTEE

The nomination committee of the Company (the “Nomination Committee”) currently 
comprises following members:

Executive Directors Independent Non-executive Directors
Hon Kwok Lung (Committee Chairman) Kwong Chun Wai, Michael
Siu Chun Wa Zhang Bin

Kam, Eddie Shing Cheuk
Li Ziqing

The principal duties of the Nomination Committee are to review the structure, size, 
composition and diversity (including but not limited to gender, age, cultural and educational 
background, independence from or relationship with other members of the Board, experience 
(professional or otherwise), skills, knowledge and length of service) of the Board, identify and 
nominate individuals suitably qualified to become board members and make recommendations 
to the Board on the appointment or re-appointment of Directors and succession planning 
for Directors. The Nomination Committee also develops, maintains and reviews the 
board diversity policy. The Nomination Committee is also responsible for assessing the 
independence of Independent Non-executive Directors.

Risk Management Committee

The risk management committee of the Company (the “Risk Management Committee”) 
currently comprises following members:

Executive Directors
Sit Lai Hei (Committee Chairman)
Hao Xiaohui
Shi Tao
Bi Bo

The principal duties of the Risk Management Committee are to evaluate and determine the 
risk appetite that the Group is willing to take in achieving its strategic objectives, to oversee 
the Group’s risk management system on an ongoing basis and conduct a review on the 
effectiveness of the system at least once annually, and to identify significant risks to which the 
Group is exposed and develop plans and measures to management or mitigate such significant 
risks.

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF LISTED SECURITIES OF THE COMPANY

During the six months ended 30 June 2022, neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries  
purchased, sold or redeemed any Company’s listed securities (whether on the Stock Exchange 
or otherwise).
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APPRECIATION

Our financial performance and strategic moves reflected the joint efforts of the Board and 
management in successfully pursuing our mission. Our performance could not have achieved 
without the leadership of the Board and our management team. I would like to express my 
deep gratitude to our employees, customers, suppliers, bankers, professional consultants, 
business partners, and Shareholders for their support.

PUBLICATION OF 2022 INTERIM RESULTS AND 2022 INTERIM REPORT ON THE 
WEBSITES OF THE STOCK EXCHANGE AND THE COMPANY

The 2022 interim results announcement is published on the websites of the Stock Exchange 
(www.hkexnews.hk) and the Company (www.irasia .com/l is tco/hk/ci tychamp and 
www.citychampwj.com), and the 2022 Interim Report containing all the information required 
by the Listing Rules will be despatched to the shareholders of the Company and published on 
the respective websites of the Stock Exchange and the Company in due course.

By Order of the Board
Citychamp Watch & Jewellery Group Limited

Fong Chi Wah
CFO & Company Secretary

Hong Kong, 30 August 2022

As at the date of this announcement, the executive directors of the Company are Mr. Hon 
Kwok Lung, Mr. Siu Chun Wa, Mr. Hao Xiaohui, Mr. Shi Tao, Mr. Bi Bo, Ms. Sit Lai Hei, Mr. 
Hon Hau Wong, and Mr. Teguh Halim; and the independent non-executive directors of the 
Company are Dr. Kwong Chun Wai, Michael, Mr. Zhang Bin, Mr. Kam, Eddie Shing Cheuk, 
and Mr. Li Ziqing.




